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1 message

Employee Welfare Division <bhrod.ewd@deped.gov.ph> ’ g p r 4, 2026 at 4:26 PM
To: DepEd Region VIl Central Visayas <region7@deped.gov.ph>, deped.bohol@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Negrb - — svmia o
siquijor@deped.gov.ph, bais.city@deped.gov.ph, bayawan.city@deped.gov.ph, bogo.city@deped.gov.ph, carcarmtydmsnon@yahoo gm.
carcar.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Cebu City <cebu.city@deped.gov.ph>, danao.city@deped.gov.ph, dumaguete.city@deped.gov.ph,. DepEd Guihulngan City A
<guihulngan.city@deped.gov.ph>, deped.lapulapu@deped.gov.ph, mandaue.city001@deped.gov.ph, mandaue.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Naga City
<naga.city@deped.gov.ph>, city.naga@deped.gov.ph, naga.city001@deped.gov.ph, deped.naga@deped.gov.ph, tagbilaran.city@deped.gov.ph,
tagbilarancity.division@deped.gov.ph, talisaycity.division@deped.gov.ph, talisacity.division@deped.gov.ph, talisay.city@deped.gov.ph, tanjay.city@deped.gov.ph,
DepEd Toledo City <toledo.city@deped.gov.ph>, Region VIl Eastern Visayas <region8@deped.gov.ph>, hrdd region8 <hrdd.region8@deped.gov.ph>,
biliran@deped.gov.ph, depedbiliran@gmail.com, DepEd Eastern Samar <eastern.samar@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Leyte <leyte@deped.gov.ph>,
northern.samar@deped.gov.ph, western.samar@deped.gov.ph, southern.leyte@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Baybay City <baybay.city@deped.gov.ph>,
gorgoniojr.diaz@deped.gov.ph, borongancity.region8@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Calbayog City <calbayocgcity.division@deped.gov.ph>, calbayogcity@deped.gov.ph,
DepEd Catbalogan City Division <depedcatbalogancitydivision15@gmail.com>, catbalogan.division@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Maasin City
<maasin.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Ormac City <ormoc.city@deped.gov.ph>, HR Ormoc <hr.ormoc@deped.gov.ph>, tacloban.city@deped.gov.ph,
"sdo.taclobancity" <sdotaclobancity@gmail.com>, DepEd RO-IX ZamPen <region9@deped.gov.ph>, HRDD DEPED REGIONAL OFFICE IX
<region8.hrdd@deped.gov.ph>, depedzanortedivision@yahoo.com, zn. division@deped.gov.ph, depedzambosur@gmail.com, DepEd Zamboanga Sibugay
<zamboanga.sibugay@deped.gov.ph>, hrd.zambosibugay@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Zamboeanga City SDO <zamboanga.city@deped.gov.ph>,
dapitan.city@deped.gov.ph, dapitancity@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Dipolog City <dipolog.city@deped.gov.ph>, isabela.city@deped.gov.ph, HRD Isabela
<hrd.isabela@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Pagadian City <pagadian.city@deped.gov.ph>, Department of Education Region 10 <region10@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd
Bukidnon <bukidnon@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Camiguin <camiguin@deped.gov.ph>, hr camiguin <hr.camiguin@deped.gov.ph>, HRMO Schools Division of Lanao
del Norte <hrmo.ldn@deped.gov.ph>, lanao.norte@deped.gov.ph, lanaodelnorte@deped.gov.ph, misamis.occidental@deped.gov.ph,
misamis.oriental@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Cagayan de Oro City <cagayandeoro.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd El Salvador City <elsalvador.city@deped.gov.ph>,
gingoog.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd lligan City <iligan.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Iligan Personnel <personneliligan@gmail.com>, malaybalay.city@deped.gov.ph,
DepEd Oroquieta City Division <depedoroquieta@gmail.com>, Personnel Oroquieta City <personnel.oroquietacity@deped.gov.ph>, oroquieta.city@deped.gov.ph,
deped ozamiz <deped1miz@gmail.com>, ozamiz.city@deped.gov.ph, ozamis.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Tangub City <tangub.city@deped.gov.ph>,
valencia.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd X| Davao Region <region11@deped.gov.ph>, HRDD hrdd <hrdd.region11@deped.gov.ph>, PERSONNEL personnel
<personnel.region11@deped.gov.ph>, compostela.valley@deped.gov.ph, tagum.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd HRMO Tagum City
<hrmo.depedtagumcity@deped.gov.ph>, deped.davsur@gmail.com, rpms.davaodelsur_r11@deped.gov.ph, Division Occidental
<division.davaooccidental@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Davao Oriental <davao.oriental@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Davao City <davao.city@deped.gov.ph>,
digos.city@deped.gov.ph, Human Resource Digos City <hr.digoscity@deped.gov.ph>, mati.city@deped.gov.ph, panabo.city@deped.gov.ph, Samal City Division
<samalcity@deped.gov.ph>, samal.city@deped.gov.ph, davaodelnorte@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Xll Soccsksargen <region12@deped.gov.ph>, Region12 HRDD
<hrdd.region12@deped.gov.ph>, northcotabato.division@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Saranggani <saranggani@deped.gov.ph>, sarangani@deped.gov.ph,
south.cotabato@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Sultan Kudarat <sultan.kudarat@deped.gov.ph>, DEPED GENSAN <depedgensan@deped.gov.ph>,
sgod.gensan@deped.gov.ph, kidapawan.city@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Koronadal City <koronadal.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Tacurong City
<tacurong.city@deped.gov.ph=>, tacurong hrmo <tacurong.hrmo@deped.gav.ph>, tacurong.sgod@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Region XlIl CARAGA
<caraga@deped.gov.ph>, HRDD Caraga <hrdddeped13@gmail.com>, DepEd Caraga Personnel Unit <caraga.personnel@deped.gov.ph>,
agusan.norte@deped.gov.ph, agusan.delnorte@deped.gov.ph, agusan.sur@deped.gov.ph, depedagusandelsur@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Dinagat Islands
<dinagal.islands@deped.gov.ph>, hrd.dinagat@deped.gov.ph, "Personnel.DinagatDivision@gmail.com" <Personnel.DinagatDivision@gmail.com>, DepEd Surigao
Del Norte <surigao.delnorte@deped.gov.ph>, surigao.delsur@deped.gov.ph, surigaodelsur.division@deped.gov.ph, surigaocity.hrdunit@deped.gov.ph,
bayugan.city@deped.gov.ph, Division of Bayugan City DepEd <deped.bayugan@gmail.com>, bayugancity.division@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Bislig City
<bislig.city@deped.gov.ph>, hrd.bislig@deped.gov.ph, butuan.city@deped.gov.ph, deped.butuan@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Cabadbaran City
<cabadbaran.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Siargao <siargao@deped.gov.ph>, siargao hrd <siargao.hrd@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Surigao City
<surigao.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Surigao City SDO - Personnel Unit <surigaocity.personnel@deped.gov.ph>, tandag.city@deped.gov.ph, Deped Cordillera
Administrative Region <car@deped.gov.ph>, CAR HRDD <car.hrdd@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Abra <abra@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Apayao <apayao@deped.gov.ph>,
sgod apayao <sgod.apayao@gmail.com>, benguet@deped.gov.ph, HRDS Benguet <hrdsbenguet@gmail.com>, ifugao@deped.gov.ph, IFUGAO PERSONNELUNIT
<ifugao.personnelunit@gmail.com>, kalinga@deped.gov.ph, DepEd Mountain Province <mt.province@deped.gov.ph>, baguio.city@deped.gov.ph, Deped Tabuk City
<tabuk.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd National Capital Region <ncr@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd NCR HRDD-NEAP <hrdd.ncr@deped.gov.ph>,
caloocan.city@deped.gov.ph, caloocandivision@yahoo.com, DepEd Las Pinas City <laspinas.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Makati <makati.city@deped.gov.ph>,
DepEd Malabon City <malabon.city@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Mandaluyong <sdo.mandaluyong@deped.gov.ph>, hrmo mandaluyong
<hrmo.mandaluyong@deped.gov.ph>, sgod mandaluyong <sgod.mandaluyong@deped.gov.ph>, Division of City Schools Mandaluyong
<depedmandaluyong@gmail.com>, manila@deped.gov.ph, sdo.manila@deped.gov.ph, HRD Manila <hrd.sgodmanila@deped.gov.ph>, sdo.marikina@deped.gov.ph,
OSDS Marikina <osds.marikina@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Muntinlupa <sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com>, muntiniupa.city@deped.gov.ph, Deped Navotas city
<deped_navotascity@yahoo.com.ph>, DepEd Navotas City <navotas.city@deped.gov.ph>, paranaque.city@deped.gov.ph, SDO PARANAQUE- ADMIN
<admin.sdoparanaque@deped.gov.ph>, DepEd Pasay City <deped.pasay@deped.gov.ph>, pasaycitydeped@yahoo.com, SDO PASIG CITY
<sdo.pasigcity@deped.gov.ph>, pasig.city@deped.gov.ph, Schools Division Office Quezon City <sdo.quezoncity@deped.gov.ph>, quezon.city@deped.gov.ph,
Personnel Office <sdo.quezon.personnel@deped.gov.ph>, Deped San Juan <depedsanjuan@gmail.com>, sdosanjuancity@deped.gov.ph,
taguig.pateros@deped.gov.ph, valenzuela.city@deped.gov.ph

Good day!
In line with the call for nominations of the Civil Service Commission (CSC) for the 2026 Gawad Lingkod Bayani, the Department of Education Central
Office hereby enjoins all Regional Offices (ROs) and Schools Division Offices (SDOs) to actively participate in the identification and endorsement of qualified

nominees from your respective areas of jurisdiction.

The Gawad Lingkod Baya.m recognizes outstanding government officials and employees who have demonstrated exemplary performance, integrity, and
dedication to public service. In this regard, ROs and SDOs are requested to:

1. Disseminate the call for nominations to all concerned offices and public elementary and secondary schools;
2. Facilitate the evaluation and screening of potential nominees in accordance with the criteria set by CSC;

3. Ensure that nominees meet the prescribed qualifications and documentary requirements; and

4. Strictly adhere to the indicated timeline and submission procedures.

Please be informed that attached to this email is the official DepEd Memorandum (DM 013 s. 2026) for your guidance and reference. You may also view the
memorandum through the DepEd Official website (https:/iwww.deped.gov.ph/wp-content/uploads/DM_s2026_013r.pdf).

Schools Division Offices are requested to review and endorse qualified nominations to their respective Regional Offices. Regional Offices shall consolidate all
endorsed nominations and submit the complete documentary requirements to the Employee Welfare Division through this link —— > bit.ly/2026CSCHAP on or
before March 11, 2026 (Wednesday).

For strict compliance and widest dissemination.
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Thank you.

EMPLOYEE WELFARE DIVISION
Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development
A Tel No.: (02) 8633-7229
D Q E D Email: bhrod.ewd@deped.gov.ph
p Department of Education
DEPARTMENT JOF EDUCATION  pepEd Complex, Meralco Avenue, Pasig City
www.deped. gov.ph

To help us serve you belter, may we request a few minutes of your time to complete our Customer Satisfaction Survey by clicking this link: bit |y/CSAT EWD or

by scanning this QR Code:
This ication may contain orp. g , and Is intended solaly for the individual or entity to whom i is oniginally addressed. Any disclosure, copying. disseminatian, or any action taken in rgliance o il by others, other than
Iha imtanded recipient, is strictly prohitvled. The opinions, i and in this ge are those of the sendec and may nol necessanly refiect the views of the Departiment of Educalion,

ﬂ DM_s2026_013r.pdf
574K
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Republic of the Philippines
Bepartment of Education

FEB 7 7 2026

Deplld MEMORANDUM

No. 01 3 , s, 2026
2026 GAWAD LINGKOD BAYANI
(Search for Outstanding Government Workers)

To: Undersecretanes
Assistant Secretanes
Bureau and Service Directors
Regional Directors
Schools Division Superintendents
Pubiic Elementary and Secondary School Heads
Attached Agencies
All Others Concerned

1. The Department of Education (DepEd), through the Bureau of Human Resource
and Organizational Development (BHROD), announces the call for nominations to the
2026 Gawad Lingkod Bayani. Formerly known as the Honor Awards Program, this
ceremony is the highest recognition given by the Civil Service Commission (CSC) to public
servants who exemplify dangal, puso, at galing.

2. The Search for Outstanding Government Workers aims to recognize
outstanding public officials and emplovees, individuals, and/or groups of indviduals
who have shown excellent and utmost dedication and commitment to public service. The
following are the three (3) honor awards in which nominees mav be nominated:

4. Gawad Lingkod Bayan ng Pangulo, is an award for individuals and
groups for outstanding work performance and contnbutions with
national impact;

b. Gawad Dangal ng Bayan, is an award for individuals for performance
of extraordinary act or public service and consistent demonstration of
exemplary ethical behavior under Republic Act No. 6713 or the “Code
of Conduct and Ethical Standards for Public Officials and Employees™;
and

c. Gawad Pagasa, is an award for individuals or groups for supenor work
performance and outstanding contributions benefit more than one (1)
department of the government.

3. The 2026 Gawad Lingkod Bayan awardees are entitled to the following rewards
and incentives;

a. Gawad Lingkod Bayan ng Pangulo:

1. Automatic promotion to the next higher position suitable to qualifications and
with commensurate salarv effective from the date of the conferment of the
award; provided that, if there is no next higher position or it is not vacant, said
position shall be included in the next budget of the office, except when the
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creation of a new position would result in distortion in the organizational
structure of the department, office or agency. Where there is no next higher
position immediately available, a salary increase equivalent to the next higher
position shall be given and incorporated in the basic pay. When a new position
is created, that which is vacated shall be deemed abolished;

2. Cash reward in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP200,000)
for individual awardees and One Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP100,000) for
each member of a group awardee with a maximum five (5) members:

3. Gold-gilded medallion;

4. Presidential plaque with citation and signature of the President of the
Philippines;

5. Scholarship grant for awardee or one (1) qualified designated beneficiary to
pursue a baccalaureate, master or doctorate degree in CSC’s partner
educational institutions effective within five (5) years from the conferment of
the award; and

6. Free one-time executive check-up effective with CSC's partner specialty
hospitals within one (1) year from the date of conferment of the award.

b. Gawad Dangal ng Bayan:

1. Automatic promotion to the next higher position suitable to their qualifications

and with commensurate salary effective from the date of the conferment of the

award; provided, that if there is no next higher position or it is not vacant, said

position be included in the next higher budget of the office; except when the

creation of a new position will result in distortion in the organizational

structure of the department, office or agency. Where there is no next higher

position immediately available, a salary increase equivalent to the next higher

position shall be given and incorporated in the base pay. When a new position

is created, that which is vacated shall be deemed abolished;

Cash reward in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP200,000j

Gold-gilded medallion;

Trophy;

Scholarship grant for awardee or one (1) qualified designated beneficiary to

pursue a baccalaureate, master or doctorate degree within five (5) years from

the conferment of the award; and

6. Free one-time executive check-up within one (1) vear from the date of
conferment of the award.

il o

c. Gawad Pagasa:

1. Cash reward in the amount of Two Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP200,000})
for individual awardees and One Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHP100,000) for
each member of a group awardee with a maximum five {5) members;

2. Gold-gilded medallion;

3. Plaque with citation and signature of the Chairperson of the Civil Service
Commission;

4. Scholarship grant for awardee or one (1) qualified designated beneficiary to
pursue a baccalaureate, master or doctorate degree within five (5} vears from
the conferment of the award; and

5. Free one-time executive check-up within one (1) year from the date of
conferment of the award.

. All appointive officials and employees holding permanent, temporary,
coterminous, contractual, casual, provisional, substitute, fixed term status of
employment in the government, whether stationed in the Philippines or abroad;
military personnel, elective officials, elective and appointive barangay officials and



employees may also be nominated. Further, the coverage of nominee's
accomplishments should be for the past three (3) years (Fiscal Years 2023, 2024,
and 2025).

Posthumous nominations may be made for a public servant who died in the line
of duty or in the pursuit of his/her official duties and responsibilities as a civil
servant. Posthumous nominations should be formalized within 12 months from
the time of death. However, those who are under extension of service are not
qualified to be nominated.

9. The Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence (PRAISE)
Committees in field offices shall screen and evaluate all nominations based on the criteria
set forth in the guidelines by the CSC. All nominations must be signed by the respective
PRAISE Committee Chairperson, as constituted under DO No. 9, s. 2002 and DO No. 78,
s. 2007. While for the Central Office and its attached agencies, the DepEd Central Office
PRAISE Committee shall directly handle the screening and evaluation.

6. To ease the submission of requirements, only digital or scanned copies of
accomplished forms, along with a single consolidated Portable Document Format (PDF)
file (high-quality scans), shall be submitted to the BHROD-EWD. Submissions shall be
uploaded to the internal portal at bit.ly/2026CSCHAP no later than March 06, 2026.
This is to provide ample time for the review, approval, and endorsement of nominations
to the CSC on or before March 31, 2026, CSC's final deadline. Late submissions shall
not be considered.

s The Equal Opportunity Principle shall be exercised to underscore the
Department’s policy of no discrimination against any employee for rewards and
recognition, regardless of age, gender, civil status, disability, religion, ethnic group, or
political behefs.

8. Forms and guidelines can be accessed at
https:/ /bit.ly/2026GawadLingkodBayani.

9. Any protest, dispute, difference, or claim arsing out of or in relation to this
Memorandum shall be exclusively referred to and resolved by the Office of the
Undersecretary for Human Resource and Organizational Development, in accordance
with applicable civil service rules and regulations and DepEd issuances.

10. For more information, please contact the following:

For information about the CSC Honors Awards Program
Civil Service Commission Honor Awards Program Secretariat
Telephone Numbers: (02) 8931-7993 or 8932-0381

Email Address: hapsecretanat@yahoo.com

For inquiries and other concerns on the submission to the DepEd Central
Office Program on Awards and Incentives for Service Excellence
Committee

Bureau of Human Resource and Organizational Development-Employee
Welfare Division (CO PRAISE Secretariat)

Telephone Numbers: (02) 8633-7220 or (02) 8635-3760

Email Address: bhrod.ewdiudeped.gov p

11. Immediate dissemination of this Memorandum is desired;
o

SONNY AN
Secretary ¥




Encl.:
None

References:
DepEd Memorandum No. 014, s. 2025
CSC Memorandum Circular No. 02, s. 2026
Executive Order No. 508
Republic Act No. 6713
Executive Order No. 292

To be indicated in the Perpetual Index
under the following subjects:
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SEARCH
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